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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1620

TO BE ANSWERED ON  27TH JULY, 2018

PRADHAN MANTRI NATIONAL DIALYSIS PROGRAMME

1620. SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:
SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY:
SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) has been implemented in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra;

(b) whether the number of dialysis machines in the country is lesser than the actual requirement and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is providing any financial assistance to increase the number of dialysis machines;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to effectively implement PMNDP in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): Pursuant to announcement in Union Budget 2016-17 regarding starting of a National Dialysis Programme under the National Heath Mission (NHM) in PPP mode, the ‘Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme’ was rolled out in 2016. Guidelines for ‘Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme’ including model Request for Proposal (RFP) from the private providers have been issued. As per the guidelines, the private partner is envisaged to provide medical human resource, dialysis machine along with Reverse Osmosis (RO) water plant infrastructure, dialyzer and consumables, while the space, power, and water supply within District Hospitals are to be provided by the State Governments. Support under NHM is provided to State/UTs for provision of free dialysis services to the poor.As per information uploaded by respective States/ UTs on the portal for dialysis data, the state wise information including State of Maharashtra is at Annexure-I.

(b): Such information is not maintained at central level.
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(c) to (e): Public Health and Hospitals being a State subject, financial and technical support under NHM is being provided to States/UTs for strengthening of their healthcare system including for dialysis services in District Hospitals/public health facilities, based on the proposals received from State/UT governments in their Programme Implementation Plans. The State-wise detail of approvals given for implementation of NHM for Pradhan Mantri National
Dialysis Programme   is at Annexure-II.

To facilitate quick and easy roll out, Government of India has developed guidelines on National Dialysis Programme.
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Annexure-I

National Consolidated View : Report generated on 26th July, 2018

Sl.
No. State/UT

Total
operational
machines

Patients (in Nos.
till date)

Dialysis sessions held (in
Nos. till date)

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands 12 1310 11836

2 Andhra Pradesh 417 30801 438579
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0
4 Assam 0 0 0
5 Bihar 26 7437 54683
6 Chandigarh 3 53 665
7 Chhattisgarh 4 234 1445

8
Dadra And Nagar
Haveli 8 190 10915

9 Daman And Diu 7 34 3906
10 Delhi 40 11435 101104
11 Goa 51 5665 44247
12 Gujarat 1195 76947 696471
13 Haryana 16 1187 4112
14 Himachal Pradesh 37 5127 36075
15 Jammu And Kashmir 35 4519 13782
16 Jharkhand 12 321 3504
17 Karnataka 406 37615 251518
18 Kerala 326 2676 168276
19 Lakshadweep 0 8 444
20 Madhya Pradesh 159 739 66931
21 Maharashtra 131 7597 111606
22 Manipur 9 2699 6130
23 Meghalaya 3 26 106
24 Mizoram 8 735 6314
25 Nagaland 3 156 1338
26 Odisha 26 4206 18443
27 Puducherry 4 5688 6172
28 Punjab 71 12245 39031
29 Rajasthan 50 2814 19965
30 Sikkim 6 224 4510
31 Tamil Nadu 344 22004 172571
32 Telangana 60 2872 51834
33 Tripura 18 389 9916
34 Uttarakhand 36 4786 40486
35 Uttar Pradesh 50 302 10511
36 West Bengal 253 34808 201591

TOTAL 3826 287849 2609017
* Source: Reports fed by States/ UTs on Portal for period upto June, 2018. However, the period is variable across states.


Annexure-II

Sl. No Name of the State/UT Amount Approved
(Rs. in Lakhs)

FY 2017-18
1 Andhra Pradesh 1129.92

2 Assam 500

3 Bihar 1600

4 Delhi 1439.08

5 Goa 400

6 Gujarat 2162.42

7 Himachal Pradesh 200

8 Jammu & Kashmir 200

9 Karnataka 1494.8

10 Madhya Pradesh 571.44

11 Maharashtra 1626.18

12 Nagaland 46.74

13 Odisha 358.45

14 Puducherry 99

15 Rajasthan 1050

16 Sikkim 152.96

17 Tamil Nadu 272

18 Telangana 400

19 Tripura 150

20 Uttar Pradesh 2040.08

21 Uttarakhand 1000

22 West Bengal 913

Total 17806.07

